

• *Alteraciones, reparaciones o ajustes realizados por personas que no sean nuestros ingenieros de producto cualificados.*

Para cualquier pregunta o duda, por favor, escribenos a info@mylee.co.uk o llame al ++44 (0)208 365 5858 para hablar con nuestro equipo de Atención al Cliente.

DE: BEDIENTUNGSANLEITUNG

Bitte lesen Sie sich vor der Anwendung die Anleitung sorgfältig durch. Wir empfehlen, dass Sie die Box und die Bedienungsanleitung für die Zukunft aufbewahren. Ohne diese Gegenstände können wir keine Produktgarantie geben.

INHALT

1 x Wachserhitzer mit Stromkabel*
1 x durchsichtiger Deckel
1 x abnehmbarer Aluminium-Topf
1 x Bedienungsanleitung

* **Je nach Kaufland wird ein (EU, USA oder UK) Stecker mitgeliefert.**

ANLEITUNG

Aufbau:

1. Nehmen Sie den Wachserhitzer aus der Packung
2. Stellen Sie den Wachserhitzer auf eine flache Oberfläche.
3. Schließen Sie diesen an eine Steckdose an.

Zur Nutzung mit Mylee Crème Wachstöpfen:

1. Nehmen Sie den durchsichtigen Deckel vom Wachstopf ab
2. Nehmen Sie den Aluminium-Topf aus der Erhitzungskammer heraus und stellen Sie diesen zur Seite
3. Nehmen Sie den Deckel vom Wachstopf ab und stellen Sie den Topf direkt in die Erhitzungskammer.
4. Um das Wachs schnell zu erwärmen, stellen Sie das Gerät auf die höchste Temperatur ein. Das Wachs wird bei einem vollen Topf innerhalb von 30 Minuten die richtige Konsistenz erlangen
5. Drehen Sie den Schalter auf Medium und machen Sie den durchsichtigen Deckel wieder drauf, um die Wachstumperatur zu erhalten.
6. Wenn Sie fertig sind, schalten Sie den Wachserhitzer aus und ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose. Lassen Sie das Wachsprodukt abkühlen, bevor Sie es aus dem Erhitzer nehmen.

Zur Nutzung mit Mylee Stripless Wachs oder Paraffin-Wachs:

1. Nehmen Sie den durchsichtigen Deckel ab
2. Nehmen Sie den Aluminium-Topf aus der Erhitzungskammer heraus und füllen Sie diesen mit der benötigten Menge.
3. Setzen Sie den herausnehmbaren Container wieder in die Erhitzungskammer und erhitzen Sie das Wachs wie oben beschrieben.

REINIGUNG & WARTUNG

Es ist sehr wichtig, dass Sie den Wachserhitzer pflegen, indem Sie diese Anleitung befolgen:

- Bitte stellen Sie stets sicher, dass das Gerät kalt und der Stecker gezogen ist, bevor Sie es reinigen und lagern.
- Tauchen Sie die Wachserhitzerbasis niemals in Wasser oder in eine andere Flüssigkeit.
- Stellen Sie stets sicher, dass die Wachserhitzerbasis sauber und frei von Wachs ist, bevor Sie den Deckel aufsetzen.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Wachserhitzer ausgeschaltet und der Stecker vom Gerät gezogen ist.
- Befeuchten Sie ein weiches Tuch mit dem Mylee Wachsgerätereiniger und wischen Sie Wachsreste von der äußeren Plastikhülle, dem herausnehmbaren Container und der Erhitzungskammer ab.
- Benutzen Sie bitte keine Reinigungsmittel, um das Wachs zu entfernen, da diese das Gerät beschädigen könnten.

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Darf nicht in die Hände von Kindern gelangen. Dieses Gerät kann von Personen mit eingeschränkten körperlichen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder mangelnder Erfahrung und Wissen verwendet werden, wenn sie beaufsichtigt werden oder Anweisung zur sicheren Verwendung des Geräts erhalten haben und die damit verbundenen Gefahren verstehen. Das Gerät darf nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck verwendet werden.

- Geben Sie Perlen, Platten oder Wachs niemals direkt in die Erhitzungskammer. Füllen Sie niemals Wachs oder Perlen aus dem herausnehmbaren Container um, es sei denn, Sie haben diesen bereits aus der Erhitzungskammer genommen.
- Testen Sie stets auf Wärme und mögliche Hautreaktionen, indem Sie das erhitzte Wachs vor der Anwendung auf einen kleinen Hautbereich auftragen.
- Sollten Sie an allergischen Reaktionen leiden, oder Durchblutungsprobleme haben, sollten Sie sich von einem Arzt beraten lassen, bevor Sie dieses Gerät nutzen.
- Benutzen Sie dieses Gerät nicht im Badezimmer, in der Nähe von Spülbecken oder in der Nähe von anderen Gefäßen, in denen sich Wasser befindet.
- Dieses Gerät sollte nicht von Kindern unter einem Alter von 16 Jahren ohne Aufsicht eines Erwachsenen genutzt werden.
- Bitte nicht benutzen, wenn Sie empfindliche Haut haben.
- Heiße Metalloberflächen dieses Geräts dürfen nicht mit der Haut in Kontakt kommen.
- Tauchen Sie das Gerät niemals in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten ein.
- Lassen Sie das eingeschaltete Produkt nicht unbeaufsichtigt.
- Lassen Sie das Gerät abkühlen, bevor Sie es handhaben, reinigen und lagern.
- Binden Sie das Stromkabel nicht um den Wachserhitzer.
- Sollte Ihr Stromkabel irgendwie beschädigt sein, hören Sie sofort auf, es zu nutzen.
- Ihr Wachserhitzer kann durch unqualifizierte Reparaturen beschädigt werden und die Garantie wird nichtig.

GARANTIE

- Hierbei handelt es sich um ein professionelles elektrisches Produkt. Es wird eine Garantie gegen Schäden bei einer normalen Verwendung über 6 Monate ab Kaufdatum geboten.
- Der Kaufbeleg, die Box und die Bedienungsanleitung müssen vorgelegt werden, um den Wachserhitzer gemäß der Garantiebedingungen zurückgeben zu können. Dies wird auch benötigt, um das Kaufdatum bestätigen zu können.
- Sollte das Produkt innerhalb von 6 Monaten ab Kaufdatum aufgrund von Defekten im Material oder in der Verarbeitung fehlerhaft werden, garantiert Mylee die Reparatur oder

den Ersatz des Produktes.

- Bei Beanspruchung der Garantie: bitte legen Sie das Produkt zurück in die Box, zusammen mit den untenstehenden Informationen, der Bedienungsanleitung und dem Kaufbeleg.

Kaufdatum:

Name des Käufers:

Adresse des Käufers:

Produktfehler:

Diese Garantie trifft nicht auf Fehler oder Defekte zu, die wie folgt verursacht wurden:

- Fehler aufgrund der Nichtbeachtung der Bedienungs- und Reinigungsanleitungen
- Fahrlässige oder falsche Handhabung.
- Transportschäden
- Änderungen, Reparaturen oder Anpassungen, die nicht von einem qualifizierten Produkttechniker durchgeführt wurden.

Bei Fragen oder Bedenken kontaktieren Sie uns bitte über info@mylee.co.uk oder ++44 (0)208 365 5858, um mit unserem Kundendienst zu sprechen.

IT: MANUEL DE L'UTILISATEUR

Assicurarsi di leggere attentamente le istruzioni prima dell'uso. Si consiglia di conservare la confezione e il manuale utente per riferimenti futuri. Senza di essi, non potremo garantire la garanzia del prodotto.

CONTENUTO

1 x Scaldacera con cavo di alimentazione*
1 x Coperchio trasparente
1 x Vasetto rimovibile in alluminio
1 x Manuale Utente

* **Spina di alimentazione fornita in base al paese di acquisto (GB, EU o USA).**

ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO

Impostazione:

1. Rimuovere lo scaldacera dalla confezione
2. Posizionare lo scaldacera su una superficie piana
3. Inserire nella presa di corrente

Per l'utilizzo con la cera morbida Mylee:

1. Rimuovere il coperchio trasparente
2. Rimuovere il contenitore estraibile dalla camera di riscaldamento e metterlo da parte.
3. Rimuovere il coperchio e posizionare il contenitore direttamente nella camera di riscaldamento.
4. Per riscaldare rapidamente la cera, impostare alla massima temperatura. In 30 minuti la cera assumerà la consistenza corretta.
5. Ruotare l'interruttore su medio per mantenere la temperatura della cera.
6. Al termine, spegnere lo scaldacera e scollegare la spina dalla presa di corrente. Lasciare raffreddare la cera prima di rimuoverla dal contenitore.

Per l'utilizzo con paraffina, cera dura Mylee :

1. Rimuovere il coperchio trasparente.
2. Estrarre il contenitore rimovibile dalla camera di riscaldamento e riempire con il volume desiderato.
3. Riposizionare il contenitore estraibile nella camera di riscaldamento e riscaldare come sopra indicato.

PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE

È importante prendersi cura del proprio scaldacera seguendo queste istruzioni:

- Assicurarsi sempre che l'unità sia fredda e scollegata prima di pulirla e riporla.
- Non immergere mai lo scaldacera in acqua o altri liquidi.
- Accertarsi sempre che lo scaldacera sia pulito e privo di residui di cera prima di posizionare il coperchio.
- Accertarsi che lo scaldacera sia spento e che l'unità sia scollegata.
- Inumidire un panno morbido con un detergente per cera specifico e rimuovere eventuali residui di cera dall'alloggiamento in plastica esterno, dal contenitore rimovibile e dalla camera di riscaldamento.
- Non utilizzare solventi per rimuovere la cera in quanto potrebbero causare danni.

MISURE DI SICUREZZA

Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini. Questo dispositivo può essere utilizzato da persone con ridotte capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali, o mancanza di esperienza e conoscenza se supervisionate o istruite all'uso del dispositivo in modo sicuro e sono a conoscenza dei pericoli coinvolti. Il dispositivo DEVE essere utilizzato solo per lo scopo previsto. • Non versare mai perline, granuli o cera direttamente nella camera di riscaldamento. Non travasare mai cera o perline dal contenitore estraibile a meno che non sia stato rimosso dalla camera di riscaldamento.

- Testare sempre calore e possibili reazioni cutanee applicando una piccola quantità di cera riscaldata sulla pelle prima dell'uso.
- Se si è sensibili a reazioni allergiche o se si hanno problemi circolatori, si consiglia di consultare un medico prima dell'utilizzo.
- Non utilizzare il prodotto in bagno, vicino a vasca o lavello, o in prossimità di recipienti contenenti acqua.
- Questo articolo non deve essere utilizzato da bambini non monitorati di età inferiore ai 16 anni.
- Non utilizzare in caso di pelle sensibile.
- Evitare il contatto delle superfici calde dell'unità con la pelle.
- Non immergere mai in acqua o altri liquidi.
- Non lasciare il dispositivo incustodito quando acceso.
- Lasciare raffreddare l'unità prima di maneggiarla, pulirla o riporla.
- Non avvolgere il cavo di alimentazione attorno allo scaldacera.
- In caso di danneggiamento del cavo di alimentazione interrompere immediatamente l'uso.
- Lavori di riparazione non qualificati potrebbero danneggiare lo scaldacera e invalidare la garanzia.

GARANZIA

- Questo è un prodotto elettrico. È garantito contro i difetti di normale utilizzo per 6 mesi dalla data di acquisto.
- In caso di restituzione del prodotto, verrà richiesta prova d'acquisto, compresi confezione e manuale utente, secondo i termini e le condizioni della garanzia. Sarà inoltre utilizzata per convalidare la data di acquisto.
- In caso di guasto entro i primi 6 mesi dalla data di acquisto a causa di difetti nel materiale o nella lavorazione, Mylee ne garantisce la riparazione o sostituzione.
- In caso di rivendicazione della garanzia: si prega di restituire l'articolo nella confezione, insieme a manuale utente, prova di acquisto e le seguenti informazioni.

Data di acquisto:

Nome dell'acquirente:

Indirizzo dell'acquirente:

Problema del prodotto:

La garanzia non copre guasti o difetti causati da:

- Guasti derivanti dalla mancata osservanza delle istruzioni operative e di pulizia
- Maneggio o uso improprio
- Danni durante il transito
- Alterazioni, riparazioni o modifiche effettuate da soggetti diversi dai nostri tecnici qualificati.

Per qualsiasi domanda o dubbio, contattaci tramite l'indirizzo email info@mylee.co.uk o chiama il numero ++44 (0)208 365 5858.



myleebeautyofficial
myleebeauty

www.mylee.co.uk

**Manufactured for: Mylee Beauty Ltd, N10 2JE, U.K.
HSNF IE Ltd., The Black Church, St. Mary's Place, Dublin 7, D07 P4AX, Ireland.**

mylee®

USER MANUAL & WARRANTY MYLEE PROFESSIONAL WAX HEATER



PLEASE ENSURE YOU READ THE INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY BEFORE USE.

Keep out of reach of children. This appliance can be used by persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. The appliance must only be used for its intended purpose. The appliance can remain hot after use – allow to cool before storing away. If the supply cord is damaged the appliance must not be used until a replacement is fitted by the manufacturer.

**WE RECOMMEND YOU RETAIN THE BOX AND USER MANUAL FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.
WITHOUT THESE ITEMS, WE CANNOT GUARANTEE YOUR PRODUCT WARRANTY.**

EN: MYLEE PROFESSIONAL WAX HEATER MANUAL

CONTENTS

1 x Wax Heater with power cable*
1 x Clear lid
1 x Removable aluminium pot
1 x User Manual

****UK, EU or USA plug provided, based on country of purchase.***

INSTRUCTIONS

Set-up:

1. Remove the wax heater from the packaging.
2. Position the wax heater on a flat surface.
3. Plug into wall power socket.

For use with Mylee Crème wax pots:

1. Remove the clear cover.
2. Remove the aluminium pot from the heating chamber and place to one side.
3. Remove the lid of the soft wax pot and place the pot directly into the heating chamber.
4. To rapidly warm the wax, turn to the highest temperature. The wax will turn into the correct consistency in about 30 minutes for a full pot.
5. Turn the switch to medium and put the clear cover back on to maintain the wax temperature.
6. When finished, turn the wax heater off and unplug from the mains. Allow wax product to cool down before removing from the heater.

For use with Mylee Stripless wax or paraffin wax:

1. Remove the clear cover.
2. Remove the aluminium pot from the heating chamber and fill with the required volume.
3. Place removable container back into heating chamber and heat as stated above.

CLEANING & MAINTENANCE

It is important you look after your wax heater by following these instructions:

- Always ensure that the unit is cool and unplugged before cleaning and storing.
- Never immerse wax heater base into water or any other liquid.
- Always ensure that the wax heater base is clean and free from wax before replacing the lid.
- Ensure the wax heater is off and the unit is unplugged.
- Dampen a soft cloth with Mylee Wax Equipment Cleaner and wipe off any wax residue from the outer plastic housing, the removable container and the heating chamber.
- Do not use solvents to remove the wax as this may cause damage.

SAFETY CAUTIONS

Keep out of reach of children. This appliance can be used by persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved . The appliance MUST only be used for its intended purpose. The appliance can remain hot after use – allow to cool before storing away. If the supply cord is damaged the appliance MUST not be used until a replacement is fitted by the manufacturer.

- Never pour beads, pellets or wax directly into the heating chamber. Never decant wax or beads from the removable container unless it has been taken out of the heating chamber.
- Always test for warmth and possible skin reactions by applying heated wax on a small patch of skin before use.
- If you are susceptible to allergic reactions or if you have circulatory problems, it is recommended that you consult a doctor or physician before using this appliance.
- Do not use this product in the bathroom, near basins or in close proximity to any vessels containing water.
- This item should not be used by unaccompanied children under the age of 16.
- Do not use if you have sensitive skin.
- Do not allow hot metal surfaces of the unit to come into contact with skin.
- Never immerse in water or any other liquids.
- Do not leave this product unattended when switched on.
- Allow the unit to cool before handling, cleaning or storing.
- Do not wrap the power cable around the wax heater.
- If your power cable/cord is damaged in any way, discontinue use immediately.
- Unqualified repair work could damage your wax heater and invalidate your warranty.

WARRANTY

- This is an electrical product. It is guaranteed against defects under normal use for 6 months from the date of purchase.
- Proof of purchase, including the box and user manual will be required if returning the wax heater under the warranty terms and conditions. It will also be used to substantiate the date of purchase.
- If the product fails within 6 months from the purchase date due to defects in the material or workmanship, Mylee guarantees that the item will be repaired or replaced.
- When claiming on the warranty: please return the item in the box, along with the completed information below, the user manual and proof of purchase.

Date of Purchase:

Purchaser's Name:

Purchaser's Address:

Product Issue:

This warranty does not cover fault or defect caused by:

- *Faults arising from failure to observe operating and cleaning instructions.*
- *Careless handling or misuse.*
- *Transit damage.*
- *Alterations, repairs or adjustments undertaken by anyone other than our qualified product engineers.*

For any questions or concerns, please contact info@mylee.co.uk or call +44 (0)208 365 5858 to speak with our dedicated Customer Service team.

FR: MANUEL DE L'UTILISATEUR

Veillez-vous assurer de lire attentivement les instructions avant l'utilisation. Nous vous

recommandons de conserver la boîte et le manuel d'utilisation pour référence ultérieure. Sans ces éléments, nous ne pouvons pas assurer la garantie de votre produit.

CONTENU

1 x Chauffe-cire avec fiche*
1 x Couvercle transparent
1 x Pot en aluminium amovible
1 x Manuel de l'utilisateur

**** Fiche fournie en fonction du pays d'achat (GB, EU ou USA).***

MODE D'EMPLOI

Installation:

1. Retirez le chauffe-cire de l'emballage
2. Placez le chauffe-cire sur une surface plane
3. Brancher sur une prise de courant

Pour utilisation avec des récipients de cire tiède Mylee:

1. Retirez le couvercle transparent.
2. Retirez le récipient amovible de la chambre de chauffage et placez-le sur le côté.
3. Retirez le couvercle du pot de cire et placez le pot directement dans la chambre de chauffage.
4. Pour réchauffer rapidement la cire, mettez-la à la température la plus élevée. La cire prendra la consistance appropriée en 30 minutes.
5. Tournez le commutateur sur moyen pour maintenir la température de la cire.
6. Lorsque vous avez terminé, éteignez le chauffe-cire et débranchez-le du secteur. Laissez le produit à base de cire refroidir avant de le retirer de l'appareil de chauffage.

Pour utilisation avec la cire chaude à perles Mylee ou paraffine:

1. Retirez le couvercle transparent.
2. Sortez le récipient amovible de la chambre de chauffage et remplissez avec le volume requis.
3. Remettez le récipient amovible dans la chambre de chauffage et chauffez comme indiqué ci-dessus.

NETTOYAGE & MAINTENANCE

Il est important que vous entreteniez votre chauffe-cire en suivant ces instructions et en le nettoyant régulièrement à fond:

- Assurez-vous toujours que l'appareil est froid et débranché avant de le nettoyer et de le ranger.
- Ne mettez jamais la base du chauffe-cire dans l'eau ou dans tout autre liquide.
- Assurez-vous toujours que la base du chauffe-cire est propre et exempte de cire avant de replacer le couvercle.
- Assurez-vous que le chauffe-cire est éteint et que l'unité est débranchée.
- Humidifiez un chiffon doux avec un nettoyant à la cire spécifique et essuyez tout résidu de cire du boîtier en plastique extérieur, du récipient amovible et de la chambre de chauffage.
- N'utilisez pas de solvants pour enlever la cire, cela pourrait l'endommager.

PRÉCAUTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ

Garder hors de portée des enfants. Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des personnes à capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou n'ayant aucun expérience ou connaissance, à conditions qu'ils soient supervisés ou que les instructions nécessaires leur aient été fournies

pour que l'opération se fasse sans danger et qu'elles comprennent les dangers encourus. L'appareil ne doit être utilisé QUE pour son utilisation normale.

- Ne jamais verser de perles, pellets ou cire directement dans la chambre de chauffage. Ne jamais décanter la cire ou les perles du récipient amovible à moins qu'il ne soit sorti de la chambre de chauffage.
- Testez toujours la chaleur et les réactions cutanées possibles en appliquant de la cire chauffée sur un petit morceau de peau avant utilisation.
- Si vous êtes sujet à des réactions allergiques ou si vous avez des problèmes circulatoires, il est recommandé de consulter un médecin avant d'utiliser cet appareil.
- N'utilisez pas ce produit dans la salle de bain, près des bassins ou à proximité de récipients contenant de l'eau.
- Cet article ne doit pas être utilisé par des enfants non accompagnés de moins de 16 ans.
- Ne pas utiliser si vous avez la peau sensible.
- Ne laissez pas les surfaces métalliques chaudes de l'appareil entrer en contact avec la peau.
- Ne jamais plonger dans l'eau ni dans aucun autre liquide.
- Ne laissez pas ce produit sans surveillance lorsqu'il est allumé.
- Laissez l'appareil refroidir avant de le manipuler, le nettoyer ou le ranger.
- Ne pas enrouler le câble d'alimentation autour du chauffe-cire.
- Si votre câble d'alimentation est endommagé de quelque manière que ce soit, arrêtez immédiatement de l'utiliser.
- Des travaux de réparation non qualifiés pourraient endommager votre appareil de chauffage à la cire et annuler votre garantie.

GARANTIE

- Ceci est un produit électrique. Il est garanti contre les défauts en utilisation normale pendant 6 mois à compter de la date d'achat.
- Une preuve d'achat, y compris la boîte et le manuel d'utilisation, sera requise si vous retournez le chauffe-cire conformément aux conditions de garantie. Il sera également utilisé pour justifier la date d'achat.
- Si le produit tombe en panne dans les 6 mois à compter de la date d'achat en raison d'un vice de matériau ou de fabrication, Mylee garantit que l'article sera réparé ou remplacé.
- Lors d'une réclamation au titre de la garantie: veuillez retourner l'article dans la boîte, accompagné des informations complètes ci-dessous, du manuel d'utilisation et de la preuve d'achat.

Date d'achat:

Nom de l'acheteur:

Adresse d'achat:

Problème de produit:

Cette garantie ne couvre pas les défauts causés par:

- *Défauts résultant du non-respect des instructions d'utilisation et de nettoyage*
- *Manipulation négligente ou mauvaise utilisation.*
- *Dommages de transit*
- *Modifications, réparations ou ajustements effectués par une personne autre que nos ingénieurs de produits qualifiés.*

Pour toute question ou préoccupation, veuillez contacter info@mylee.co.uk ou appeler le +44 (0)208 365 5858 pour parler à notre équipe du service clientèle qui se fera un plaisir de vous aider.

ES: MANUAL DE USUARIO

Por favor, lea atentamente las instrucciones antes de usar el producto. Le recomendamos que conserve la caja y el manual de usuario para futuras consultas. Sin estos artículos, no podemos garantizar la garantía de su producto.

CONTENIDO

1 x Calentador de cera con cable de alimentación*
1 x Tapa transparente
1 x Recipiente extraíble en aluminio*
1 x Manual de usuario
**** El enchufe se suministra según el país de compra (GB, EU o EEUU).***

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

Preparación:

1. Retire el calentador de cera del embalaje.
2. Coloque el calentador de cera sobre una superficie plana.
3. Enchúfelo en la toma de corriente.

Para uso con recipientes de cera en crema Mylee:

1. Retire la tapa transparente.
2. Retire el recipiente en aluminio de la cámara de calentamiento y colóquelo a un lado.
3. Retire la tapa del pote de cera y coloque el pote directamente en la cámara de calentamiento.
4. Para calentar rápidamente la cera, gire a la temperatura más alta. La cera adquirirá la consistencia correcta en 30 minutos.
5. Gire el interruptor a media temperatura para mantener la temperatura de la cera.
6. Cuando termine, apague el calentador y desenchúfelo de la red eléctrica. Deje que la cera se enfríe antes de sacarla del calentador.

Para uso con parafina o cera dura Mylee:

1. Retire la tapa transparente.
2. Saque el recipiente extraíble de la cámara de calentamiento y llénelo con el volumen necesario.
3. Vuelva a colocar el recipiente extraíble en la cámara de calentamiento y caliéntelo como se ha indicado anteriormente.

LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO

Es importante que cuide su calentador de cera siguiendo estas instrucciones y limpiándolo regularmente:

- Asegúrese siempre de que la unidad esté fría y desenchufada antes de limpiarla y guardarla.
- Nunca sumerja la base del calentador de cera en agua u otro líquido.
- Asegúrese siempre de que la base del calentador de cera esté limpia y sin cera antes de volver a colocar la tapa.
- Asegúrese de que el calentador de cera esté apagado y de que la unidad esté desenchufada.
- Humedezca un paño suave con un limpiador específico para cera y limpie cualquier residuo de cera de la carcasa exterior de plástico, del recipiente extraíble y de la cámara de calentamiento.
- No utilice disolventes para limpiar la cera, ya que podría causar daños.

PRECAUCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños. Este aparato puede ser utilizado por personas con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas o con falta de experiencia y conocimientos, si han recibido supervisión o instrucciones sobre el uso del aparato de forma segura y comprenden los peligros que conlleva. El aparato DEBE utilizarse únicamente para el fin previsto.

- Nunca vierta perlas, gránulos o cera directamente en la cámara de calentamiento. Nunca decante la cera o las perlas del recipiente extraíble a menos que se haya sacado de la cámara de calentamiento.
- Siempre compruebe el calor y las posibles reacciones de la piel aplicando cera caliente en un pequeño parche de piel antes de su uso.
- Si es propensa a reacciones alérgicas o si tiene problemas circulatorios, es recomendable que consulte a un médico antes de usar este aparato.
- No utilice este producto en el baño, cerca de lavabos o cerca de cualquier recipiente que contenga agua.
- Este artículo no debe ser utilizado por niños no acompañados menores de 16 años.
- No usar si tiene la piel sensible
- No permita que las superficies de metal caliente de la unidad entren en contacto con la piel.
- Nunca lo sumerja en agua ni en ningún otro líquido.
- No deje este producto desatendido mientras esté encendido.
- Deje que la unidad se enfríe antes de manipularla, limpiarla o almacenarla.
- No enrolle el cable de alimentación alrededor del calentador de cera.
- Si el cable de alimentación está dañado de alguna manera, interrumpa su uso inmediatamente.
- Un trabajo de reparación no cualificado podría dañar tu calentador de cera e invalidar tu garantía.

GARANTÍA

- Este es un producto eléctrico. Está garantizado contra cualquier defecto en condiciones normales de uso durante 6 meses a partir de la fecha de compra.
- Si devuelve el calentador de cera bajo los términos y condiciones de la garantía, deberá presentar un comprobante de compra que incluya la caja y el manual del usuario. También se utilizará para justificar la fecha de compra.
- Si el producto se avería dentro de los 6 meses siguientes a la fecha de compra debido a defectos en el material o la mano de obra, Mylee garantiza que el artículo será reparado o reemplazado.
- Al reclamar la garantía: por favor, devuelva el artículo en la caja, junto con la información completa a continuación, el manual de usuario y el comprobante de compra.

Fecha de compra:

Nombre del comprador:

Dirección de Compra:

Problema con el producto:

Esta garantía no cubre los fallos o defectos causados por:

- *Fallos debidos a la falta de cumplimiento de las instrucciones de uso y limpieza.*
- *Manipulación descuidada o uso indebido.*
- *Daños de tránsito.*